

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED
TUESDAY, MARCH 31, 2020**

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,
and
HILLTOP HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,
ANADARKO ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

Rehearing *En Banc* from the August 2, 2019 Panel Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit (Garland, C.J. Tatel, Millett, JJ.)

PETITIONERS' JOINT BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

Siobhan K. Cole
Natalie B. Molz
White and Williams LLP
1650 Market Street, Suite 1800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-6891

Counsel for Homeowner Petitioners

Benjamin A. Lockett
Appalachian Mountain Advocates
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 645-0125

Elizabeth F. Benson
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 977-5723

Counsel for Allegheny Petitioners

January 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
GLOSSARY	xv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDING	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
II. FERC’S ISSUANCE OF TOLLING ORDERS IN RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR REHEARING IS CONTRARY TO THE NATURAL GAS ACT AND DENIES PETITIONERS THEIR RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	10
A. The Plain Language of the Natural Gas Act Requires FERC to Act on Rehearing Requests in One of Several Specifically Enumerated Ways Within 30 Days or the Request Will Be Deemed Denied.....	12
B. FERC’s Interpretation is Not Entitled to Deference	15
C. FERC’S Impermissible Tolling Orders Violate Due Process.....	17
III. IT IS TIME TO OVERTURN THIS COURT’S UNFORTUNATE PRECEDENT AS SET FORTH IN <i>CALIFORNIA COMPANY</i> , <i>DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER</i> , AND <i>MOREAU</i>	22

A. <i>Delaware Riverkeeper</i> and <i>Moreau</i> Were Bound by Precedent that is Irreconcilable with the Due-Process Objectives of the Fifth Amendment and Contrary to the Natural Gas Act.....	23
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Midcoast</i> Does Not Undermine Petitioners’ Due Process Challenge, it Supports it.....	29
C. The All Writs Act Does Not Cure the Due Process Violation.....	32
D. FERC’s Issuance of Tolling Orders Contravenes Important Public Policies	36
IV. FERC’S PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY DETERMINATION FOR THE ATLANTIC SUNRISE PIPELINE WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	42
A. FERC’s Own Commissioners and Members of Congress Have Recognized That FERC’s Process For Making Public Use Determinations is Flawed.....	43
B. The Atlantic Sunrise Pipeline Was Not Necessary for the Public Convenience	48
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	17
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	14
<i>Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 543 F.2d 356 (D.C.Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	18
<i>Avila v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 560 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Border Pipe Line Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	55
<i>BP Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Burnet v. Guggenheim</i> , 288 U.S. 280 (1933).....	24
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	28
<i>California Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969) (per curiam).....	15, 23, 24, 26, 27, 40, 41

<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999) . Vacatur of the Certificate Order	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	25, 27, 29, 31
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	48, 55, 56
<i>Coalition to Reroute Nexus v. FERC</i> , No. 17-4302 (6th Cir. March 15, 2018).....	34
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>)	22
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23, 35
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	18
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	16
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38

<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	28
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	22
<i>Holmes v. FERC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>In re Appalachian Voices, et al.</i> , No. 18-1006 (Jan. 8, 2018)	7, 33, 40
<i>In re Appalachian Voices</i> , No. 18-1271 (4th Cir. March 21, 2018).....	33
<i>Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F. 3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	18
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 13483 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2007)	44
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	25
<i>Mar. v. United States</i> , 506 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 27

<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	28
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC, Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61.....	46
<i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (Feb. 3, 2017).....	43, 44
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	22
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	18
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	14
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Rover Pipeline, LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61.....	50
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37, 48
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....	11
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	31

<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC v. Permanent Easement for 7.053 Acres, et al.</i> , 931 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	56
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-cv-12352-GAO, 2015 WL 4274884 (D.Mass. July 15, 2015)	34
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (Feb. 3, 2017).....	1
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres & Temp. Easements for 3.59 Acres in Conestoga Township, Lancaster County, PA., Tax Parcel No. 1201606900000</i> , 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1933).....	25
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	14
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.

§ 717(a)10

§ 717f(h).....10

§ 717r(a)..... 2, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 26, 32, 41

§ 717r(b).....1, 4, 9, 16, 20, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7151 (b)50

All Writs Act.....32, 33, 34, 36

Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1451 *et seq.*37

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act.....16

National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. §§ 300101 *et seq.*.....37
